
LEGISLATIVE _FILE 
FileIDNo. /q -000 {p 
Introduction Date 

Enactment No. 

Enactment Date 

4-9-2014 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

April 9, 2014 

Board of Education 

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board ofEduca!!.o& 
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations ~~ ~ 

Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Planning & 
Management 

Change Order No. 1 with McGuire & Hester for Washington Elementary 
School Landscape Improvement Phase II Project in an amount of ($40,130.00) 
decreasing the current contract from $779,300.00 to $739,170.00 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with McGuire & Hester for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Washington 
Elementary School Landscape Improvement Phase II Project in the amount not to exceed 
($40,130.00), decreasing the current contract amount from $779,300.00 to $739,170.00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the « Washington Elementary School Landscape Improvement Phase II Project Project». 
Funding for the project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to -5.15% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $779,300.00. 

Amount$ Percent% 
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order No. I ) ($40, 130.00) -5.15% 
TOTAL ($40,130.00) -5.15% 



DISCUSSION 
Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order No. 1 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 1 

RECOMMENDATION 

$779,300.00 
$0.00 

$779,300.00 
($40,130.00) 
$739,170.00 

-5.15% 
December 31, 2012 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with McGuire & Hester for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Washington 
Elementary School Landscape Improvement Phase 11 Project in the amount not to exceed 
($40,130.00), decreasing the current contract amount from $779,300.00 to $739,170.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The funding source for this change order is the General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 
The scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the 
Washington Elementary School Landscape Improvement Phase II Project. The total budget for 
this project is $739, 170.00. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 1 which includes: Washington Elementary School Landscape Improvement 
Phase 11 Project PCO (Preliminary Change Order) Number: 1 

Key Codes: 1619002882-6271 



_ .. OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Pl anning and Management - Ph one 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Washington 

Washington ES Landscape Improvement Phas 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester 

9009 Railroad Avenue 

Oakland , CA 94603 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSAAPP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

1-29 

01-112817 

06012-3 

Wil Newby 

The Contractor is authorized to make the changes li sted in the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change 

Order has been approved. 

Original Contract Sum 

Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum will be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order wi ll be 

Change Order percentage of base contract 
The Contract is changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
Contract completion date as of thi s Change Order therfore is: 

Summary reference attached items : 

Approved : Approved: 
Architect of Record General Contractor 

~~ 
Signature 

Date: I I Ir /t -z--, 

Approved : Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer 

Signature Signature 

Date: Date: 

I ~ 

of Education 

;" 

Approv 
OUSD 

Date: 

Approved : 
Division of the State Architect 

$779 ,300.00 

($40, 130 .00) 
$739,170.00 

-5.15% 
0 days 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Pl anning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Washington DATE: 

Washington ES Landscape Improvement Phas 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester 

9009 Railroad Avenue 

Oakland , CA 94603 

PCO # 1 

Description: Deductive Change 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSA APP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR. : 

DEDUCT 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Reason : For the purposes of closi ng out the project. 

Requested By: 

DSA Pre lim approva l 
date: 

2 Owner Requested Change 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

CO #1 (1 PCO's) 
Total: 

1-29 

01-112817 

06012-3 

Wil Newby 

($40, 130.00) 

($40, 130.00) 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Fac ilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT Washington 

Washington ES Landscape Improvement Phase II 

DA TE: 10/19/2012 

DSA FILE: 1-29 

CONTRACTOR McGuire & Hester 

PROJ ECT MGR Wil Newby 

DSA APP: 01-112817 

OUSD PROJ: 06012-3 
•• ·••••-•-•-•••-••••--·----•••··------••••••--• •-• •- •••• --·••-•••••••••-m••••-••• ·--·-·--··----• • ·-••• •••- ••·---··•-••-· ·• .. ••-·•--•••-••-••".. • . • .. • •••• ••--" 

You are hereby directed to make the indicated change(s) in the Contract. W hen signed by the Owner and received by the Contractor, this 
document becomes effective immed iately and the Contractor shall proceed as wi th the changes described below. An official change order 
sha ll be issued to fo llow up on thi s pre liminary change proposa l as soon as possib le. 

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THI S SECTION ONLY 

DESCRIPTION: 

Deductive change order for the amount of the cred it towa rds the construction contingency. 

CODE: 2 Owner Requested Change 

REASON 

For the purposes of closi ng ou t the project . 

ATTAC HMENTS: AED Summary Log 

-··· -···---· - --· ··-··· --------- . -·· -····-· --· - - . ··- -· ··-

The proposed ba~i_s of_ adjus_tr:i:iE'._nt _to th~ Con!ract -~ri c;(;;_J:!f:1..cl_g_()_rl_t_r_C3_(;t_T. i_r:Tl_~C1~E:l 9_s_ f~l l o\IV~: 

Amount of Change: ADD v DEDUCT Final Pri ce: (~ 4o 1. \ ~-:::>) 
v Lump Sum v Time I Materials Not To Exceed Date: \ l ( 'L t' \ :;L_ 

Contractor to proceed with \NOrlx descri bed herein , cost not to eJ<ceed ($40, 130); final cost to be 
dotorminod aftor review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 ca lendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY: ACKNOW LEDGED BY: 

Date Assistant Superintendent Date 



Washington 'Was hington ES Landscape Improvement Phase II 
Project No . 06012-3 
581 6 1 st Stree t 
Oakland, CA 94609 

PCO Description 

$-Approved 

2 

Remove and Off I laul Unforesee n Footin gs and 
Unsuitab le Backli ll Ma teri al 

Excavation and Construc ti on ora New Drainage 
In let 

Addin g a Temporary Chai n Link Fence and Two 
Ga tes at the Transition Between the New and Old 
Pavement 

4 Over Excava tion and Stabili za tion o r Sub-grade 

Kickball 13ackstop Reinforcement 

6 Power Blower for S ite Custocl ian 

7 Banner for th e Schoo l 

Statu s D ate 

S-Approvccl 7127120 12 

$-Approved 7127120 12 

$-A pproved 7130120 12 

S-/\ pp rovcd I 0/4/20 12 

S-Approvcd 8/28/20 12 

$-1\pprovcd I 0/4/20 12 

S-A pprovcd I 0/4/20 12 

Summary for $-Approved (7 items) 
Subtotal: 

Friday, October 19, 20 12 

Pr oposed 
Dollar Amount 

$6,242 .44 

$3.6 17.0 1 

S5,425.35 

s 1,934.44 

s 1,988. 70 

S506.00 

$ 157.32 

$ 19,87 1.26 

AED Summary Log 

NTE Amo unt 

56.242.44 

53 ,6 17.01 

$5,425 .35 

s 1.934.44 

s 1,988.70 

5506.00 

$ 157.32 

$ 19,87 1.26 

Ap proved 
Amount 

$6.242 00 

$3.6 17.00 

55 .425.00 

s 1,934.00 

s 1,989.00 

5506.00 

$ 157.00 

$ 19,870 .00 

Days Req'dCode CO 

4 

2 

4 

2 

2 

Page I o f 2 



Washington \Vashington ES Landscape Improvement Phase II 
Project No. 06012-3 
5816l st Stree t 
Oakland, CA 94609 

PCO Description Status Date 

Grand Totals: 

f rida y, Oc tober 19 , 20 12 

AED Summary Log 

Proposed 
Doll a r A mount 

$ 19,87 1. 26 

AED Rollup 

NTE Amount 

$ 19,871.26 

Original All owa nce Budget 

Approved 

Completed 

For Approval 

Pricing 

Tota l AEDs 

AED Balance 

Approved 
Amount 

$ 19,870.00 

$60,000 

$ 19 ,870 

$ 19,870 

$40 , 130 

Days R eq'dCode CO 

rage 2 or 2 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15 ,000 
0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Pro·ect Mana er 
Street Address 9009 Railroad Avenue Oakland State CA Zip 94603 

Telephone 510-632-7676 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes x No 

e I • ' - 06012.3 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin -----Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date 5-23-2012 -i·-12-31-2012 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $779, 130.00 

Pay Rate Per Hour (It Hourty) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount ($ 40, 130.00) 
Other Expenses Requisition Number . 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Fedetal Office before complelil1g reqws1t1on 

Resource# 

9599 

Funding Source 

County School Facilities 
Bond 

Org Key 

1519003882 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Object Code Amount 

6271 ($40,130.00) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

-1 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1. Director, Facilities Planning and.llamteHlment 

Signature Date Approved 

General Counsel, Department of F 
2. 

Signature Date Approved 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Deputy Superintendent 

4. Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 3/19/2014 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


